

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 31178 of 2011**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition)

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Parvathi Bai & Ors.

...Petitioners

versus

Kamalam

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2011, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Issue notice on delay as well as on SLP."**

Thereafter, the matter was lastly listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 1st August, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"The respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.**

**The respondent Nos.2-4 have been deleted from the array of parties by order dated 11.03.2016 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.**

**Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate was entered his appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. Name of respondent Nos. 2-4 has been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order dated 11th March, 2016. Accordingly, cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter alongwith above mentioned application is listed before the HOn'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate

Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac